impairment loss totaling US$11,720,000 was recognised in the Group’s profit or loss

under “administrative expenses” line items for the financial year ended 30 April 2018.

– 12 –

YNMT

The recoverable amount of the PPE relating to YNMT, the major operating subsidiary,

was determined based on its value-in-use calculations. The value-in-use calculations

used cash flow forecasts derived from the most recent financial budgets approved by

management covering a five-year period. Cash flows beyond the five-year period were

extrapolated using estimated terminal year growth rate of 3%, which does not exceed the

average long-term growth rate for the relevant industry. The pre-tax rate used to discount

the cash flow forecasts is 14%. When comparing with the net carrying value of YNMT’s

PPE of US$52,644,000, an impairment loss of US$9,920,000 was required.

The key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculations are those regarding the sales

volume, terminal year growth rate and discount rate. The sensitivity analysis on the

changes in these key assumptions on the recoverable amount of the YNMT’s PPE are as

follows:

Estimated
recoverable

amount

(Decrease)/
increase in

impairment
charge

US$’000 US$’000

Sales volume

– 10% higher 55,228 (9,920)

– 10% lower 30,223 12,501

Terminal year growth rate

– 1% point higher 46,462 (3,738)

– 1% point lower 39,611 3,113

Discount rate

– 1% point higher 36,341 6,383

– 1% point lower 50,446 (7,722)

XHDD

In addition, an impairment loss of US$1,800,000 was recognised on XHDD’s PPE. The

equity interest of XHDD was disposed of in September 2018, event after the reporting

period with details under Note 35(ii).

– 13 –

19 Investments in subsidiaries

During the current financial year, an impairment test for the investments in subsidiaries

was performed. As most of the Company’s subsidiaries are inactive and in capital

deficiency position as at 30 April 2018, an impairment loss of US$79,460,000 (2017:

US$Nil) is recognised in the Company’s profit or loss during the financial year ended